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The cnly quéstion posed by the appeal in this Baltimors
ification of land

County zoning ¢ase 18 whether or not the recls
from one Zoné to another constituted such change as was fairly
debatable.

The rezoned property is an undeveloped tract of approxi-
mately fourtsen acres located on and bounded by Sollers Polat Road,
Johnson Avenue and Delvale Boulevard in the twelfth district of the
and swanpy and sub-

county. 1y the tract is
Ject to flooding during periods of heavy rainfsll, At the time of

the adoption of the comprehensive zoning map on May 1, 1956, the land
4n question was zoned R-6 (repidence, one and two family) but 1t had
not been developed for such use.

The zoning declined to
erty. The board of appeals, in reversing the commiesioner, granted
reclassification to R-A (residence, apartments). In so doing the
oard found that there had besn substantial change in the neighbor=
hood since the adoption of the 1956 map, that ther was error in the
ortginal zoning and that the cost of devaloping the property as there-
tofore classified would be prohibitive, The eircuiv court affirmed
the board and thia appeal followed.

The proponents-appellees are Herbert Hildasheim and his
wife, former cwners of the property, and the Dun Lea Apartments, the
corporate contract purchaser, which plans to bulld garden type apars-
ments on the premises, The protestants-appellants are Mrs. Franklin

the prop-

Ragan and several other Tesidents of the meighborhood.
When the 1956 zoning map was adopted, Delvale Boulevard
wao not in existance. At ths hearing before the board of sppeals,
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The Petition of X1rs. Franidia Ragen, Earl Quick, Anm Quick, Elizabeth
Gulledge, Rickard D

aan, and Bernard Bale, Plalntiffs, by David N, Bates

aed Johason Bowls, thelr attorneys, respectfully represent

“ppeal frow the County Board ef Appeals graating the

L. That this 15 an

reciasatiication of approximately fourtoen €14) seres on the narthweat stdo of

Sellers Point Road aad Towson Avenue, 1n the Twelfth Elecilon Distriet of

Baltimore County, Marylang, from R-8 3 R, A., by erder of the Board
duted June 8, 1085,

# That the error committed by the County Board of Appeals in Granting
this reclassification is as followa:

4 That the Board ia L oplaion found as a matter of fuct "Tho cost af
developasat undex preseat zoning would be 5o high as o Re prohi-
bitiva economically 1¢ nat high caough 1o amount ¢a confiscation",

# 12 subaitied that undor the Lawa of Maryland that this 1a ot o Proper
basls for graming a reclagsification,

B The Zaard in its oplnlon found as 2 fact "Thero was error i the
rlgtnal zaning of this property on the basts of the testimony as
outlined above'.

he only teatimony as to errer i the original soning waa that of Augustine
% Musller who, based there was error in the ariginal zeaing, by saying the

cost of bulalag R- houses would be probibitive, which Ls not & proper bass

¢ [ ] ® 2

a zurveyor and enginesr (Augustina F. Miller) testified that he was
then a member of the board of county commissioners and that if a
Plan to conatruct the boulevard was in exlstence, he had no knowledge
of it, He further testified that there wae error in the original
zoning because it would have been impossible to build R-6 homea on
the tract aven at that tims, He also spsoiffed at least twelve
2oning changes in the surrounding neighborhood which, along with

the construction of Delvale Boulevard, he thought were substantial
1fication.

encugh to warrant recl

A Teal estate broker (Frederic P. Klaus), not only con-
firmed the testimony of the former county commissioner as to change,
but testified that in his opinion the highest and best use of the
land was for Tesidential apartments.

A consulting engineer and traffic expert (Joseph D.
‘Thompson), whose firm had designed Delvale Avenue to service the
school property, was of the opinion that its construction had com-
Pletely changed the picture from that which had previously existed.
He further testified that without the boulevard it would not have
been feasible to build apartments on the property in question because
the use of Sollers Point Road and the narrower streets in the viein-
1ty would have presented quite a problem and created traffie con-

gestion. the and tipulated

that traffic was not a problem to be considered.

The president of Dun Lea Apartments (A. Michaei Hooke),
citing estimatad costs to substantiate his opinion, testified that
the overall cost made Re6 davelopment of the property economically
prohi:itive. He stated that he was willing to do whatever was neces-
sary to clear up the drainage situstion, including the installation,

for & reclaaification or for original zoning,
€. The Board s ite opinlon found 2s o fact "That there have been
substantial changes 1n the nefghborhood sin

6 sufficient by
themaclves to warrant the requested rozoning",

It I8 submitted that there was 0o testimany to support his finding of fact
that there had been any subatantial changes which were in view of the subject
property.

WHEREFORE, your Plalatilis :aove that the Court roverse tha Order of
the County Boxrd of Appeals granting the zeclassificatton, sad deny the
reclassification of the property,

DA Bates

Jolnson Bowle
Attorneys for Flaintira
zz w.m Penna. Averue
. Maryland 21204
PMne. "325-6014

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that Copy of the
aforegoing waa matled July #f, 1965, to
County Board of Appeals, County Offica
Eﬁl.\dinx, Tawlom Maryland 21204, and

l.. bert Evans, Esq., Jefforson Bldg,
son, Maryland 21204, Atty. for Petitioner,
Jobnzon Bowle

3 Tohnaon
e

e L4 L J 3.

suggosted by another witnens, of a box culvert running through tne
entire tract to carry off stom water.

The of tha (a0
by Geraldine Marrah, a.long time resident of the neighborhood), seems
%0 have been baged on the fear that the flooding conditions would be
worsened, An 6Xpert in the sewer and drainage field (Jerome .
Wolff), testifying on behalf of the protestants, was of the opinion
that construotion of apartments might inorease the runoff of surfacs
watar but that it would not increase it more than development of

the prorerty for R-6 homes.

Since the record clearly indicates subatantial change in
the neighborhood, it is unnecessary for us to conasider whether there
was original error in the zoning or confiscation by reason of pro-
hibitive developments costs.

The courts, of course, do not undertaks to substitute
their judgment for that of the Zoning agency and as long as the
decision of the zoning authority is not arbitrary or capricious, it
will be allowed to stand. See Agneslane, Inc. v. Lucas [No., 545,
September Term, 1966], __Mda. __ , _ A.2a __ (1967).

We think the change in the character of the neighborhood
brought about by the construntion of Delvale Boulevard together with

the Zoning changes that had been granted, all of which changes

occurred subsequent to the comprehensive zoning plan, were sufficiently

substantial to make the decision of the board of appeals fairly debat-
able. Bosley v. Hospital for
{1967); Board of Gounty

246 Ma. 197, 227 A.2d ThE

Of Howard County v. Turf Valley

Associaten [No. 51, September Term, 1967], __ mMd.
(ser).

— A2
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OFDER AFFIRMED; APPELIANTS TO PAY

Crdovnnr

I HEREBY CERTIFY that copy of the
aforegoing wes matled October A, 1066,
l.c L. Robert Evans, ., Jefferson
1ding, Towson, Maryland 2120
Any‘ for Horbert H, Hildeshelm, et al.

Of counael 1ax Plalntifts
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MEMORANDUM OPINION
ANp ORDER OF COURT
This cass involvas an appeal from tha County Board of Appeals
of Beltimors County, which by its Ordar dated June 8, 1966, granted
a reclassification of the property described in this proceeding,
from an R-6 Zone {(Residence, 1 and 2 Family) to an Rek Zcno
(Residance-Apartmants). The Foning Commiesionex of Baltimote
County, by his order datsd March )1, 1964, had denied the reclassitica-

thers was nc error In the M3p proven to him,

and that the saveral reclassifications from 1959 to 1963 did mot
conatitute @ change insofar @s the subject property is concarned.
The County Board of Appeals found that the evidence produced
before it showed substantial changos in the nsighborhoed since
the agoption of the Dundalk-Patapsco Weck Land Use Hap 4-A, which
was adopted May 1, 1956. The Board further lound that thero vas
srror in the original roning of this pioperty, and flmally that
the cost of devalopment under the prasent R~6 Zoning would be
prohibitive, aconomically.

The Petitionars in the Applicatios for Raclassification are

Herbert H. Mildesheim and Hilda Hildesheim, his wife, legal owaars,

o0 ")

Thls Coust is of the opinion that the evidence precented requires
an affirmative ansver to this question. There was certainly

substantial evidence of extensive reclassification and/or the

granting of special exceptions in the general area of the subject

either by

property. As a matter of fack. scme thirteen change
way of reclassification or special exceptions have taken place
since the afoption of the map.
The development of Delvale Boulevard was a substantial
change in the neighborhbod, and many cases hEve sald that construc-
tion of highwaye and widening of highways amount to sufficient
change for reclasaification, This was slearly developsd in the
case of JoRer COXp. Y. Bodqeir IRIZe, 236 Md. 106. This case
“further sst forth the ruls by which this Court Ls to ba goversed
in a decision in the instant cese, and it was clearly stated
on Pages 120-1211
“It is obvious that the Bourd could have been mora
s=pecific and definite in its findings of fact; however, it
4 mzmmmmmzmummuw
error in the oriyinal zoning sufficlent
to justify the nan.unn {its other findings clearly
meet the test of being fairly debatable, so it will be
unnecessary to 4iscuss them further). We have stated time

after time that it is not the function of tha <ourts to zona
or rewns, and the courts will not substituts thelr juﬂq‘tnu
the

212 1. 6, and
222 M. 44R, Zor three of tha many Maryland cases so holding.
fherefore, we must apply these tests to the uvidence produced
before tha Board in order to Gstermine the ease at bar."

It is not the provincs of this Court, moreover, to resolve

the various conflicts in the evifence befora ths Board if thera vas,

2nd A, Michasl Hooka, President, Dua Lea Apartments, Inc.,
coatract purchassra of the parcel of land in question. The
property contains 14.74 mares of land, more or less, and is
located in the Twelfth District of Saltimors Couaty, on the
northvest sids of Sollers Pe. Road and Towson Avenus, subjact to
the use in common with others of Towson Avenue, Sollers PE. Road,
and Delvale Boulevard. The property is bounded by Sollars Pt.
Road, Towson Avenus, and Delvale Boulevard.

‘The Court is cognizant of the ganeral proposition that
thers {s & strong prasumption of correstnass of original zoning,
ox comprehensive rezoning, and that to mustain a plecameal changs
therefrom, thers must be proof of mistake or & substaatial change
4n the character of the neighborhood. (See Temink v, 84, of
Zoning Avoeals, 205 Xd. 489; Kxgen v, Soard of Yoning Apoeals,
209 M4, 420; Resse v, Mandel, 224 WA, 121; Jobar Corp, v,
Hodgers Forge, 236 Md. 106) Macbenald v, County Poard, 230 Md, 349;
and #iller v, Abrshams, 239 #d. 263, This general rule does not

mean, howsver, that soaing, once

tablithed, is static and eternal.

This was obsexved in the cass of Mimeouri daalty, Inc. v, kamer,
216 Wi, 442, wherein Judga Prescott, spsaking for the Court,
at page &4, said

“It is a principle of unilvarsal recognition that zoning,
once iuposed, i not static. If it could not be altered
with tha changing conditions that surround us in the world
today, progzess would ba ratarded, and many of the advantages,
loateally expectsd from soning, would be lost. Restrictlans
n the use of propsrty that ure reascmabls today may be so
Unreasonable Whder ALEforent conditions in the future as to
amount ta conflacation. Zoning officials, when preperly
authorized, have the authority to alter sons limes from
tine to time vhen thero ars substant{al changes in conditions
816 such alteration has a reasonable relation to the public
2

welfare. Offutt v, Bowrd of Zoning Appgals, supra, 204 MA. 557.%

in fact, any evidence of a substantial nature supporting and

Justifying the Board's action. In Mothershead v, 3d, of Comm're.,

240 4. 365 (decldad Novembar 18, 1965), The Court {n guoting

f£rom Judge Hamsond's eplnion {n Board v, Ok WALl Farms, 232 4. 274
P. 203 stated at pages 371-372 as follows:

“'%fthe courts have exercleed restralnt eo as aot to
substituts their judgments for that of the agency and not
to choose betwsen equally permissiblo inforences or maks
independant deterninations of fact, because to do o would
be exercising a non-judiclal role. Father, theyhave attespted
to dsclde whether a reasening mind could reasomably have
zesched tha result the agency reached upon a fair consideration
©f the fact picture painted Ly the entire racord,

"In the cases dsaling with consideration of the

wolght of the evidence, tha matter seems to have come down
to whethez, all that was bafore tha agency consiersd, Lts
action was clearly erroneous, or €5 usa the phrase which has
become standard in Narylard zoning cases, not fairly debatable'®

See aleo the Zollowing cases: Einney v, Malle. 241 Md. 226
(decided Feb. 2. 1966); DALL v, Tho Jobur Corp,, 742 Md. 16
(€sctdad Maxch 15, 1966); Soanie View Glup v, Glage, 242 Md. 48
{decided Maxch 22, 1966)) feth TEUloh v, Blum, 242 Kd. 64
(6eoldsd March 29, 1966)) DBoscd v, Farr, 242 MA. 351 (decided

April 26, 1966); and Vogel v, MoCogh, 242 M4, 371 (dacided April 28,1366),

This Court ls constrained to hold that a reasoning mind could
reasonably have reached, upon s falr consideration of the entire
record, the sake ccaclusion as that of the Bos:d. and hance {ts
action was not arbitrary or capricious or illegal, but, on the
othar hand, was falrly debatable. Having determined this, the
Court has fulfilled and exhausted its limited julicial function

n reviewing a soning appeal,

e

Testimony indicates, in detail, that the cost of land

preparation for development of this property as it is now roned,

on Baing
This was thoroughly developed by the proposed daveloper of the

L.8,, P=6, would be and

property. Purthar, the former ZoninyCoemissionaz of Baltimors
County testified that he was » membar of the Board of County
Comatssioners of Baltimore County at tha time of the adoption

of the Zoning Map, and there ware no plans for the construction
of Delvale Boulevard. He stated there was an error in the zoning,
because the propesty had besa zoned, whon the Map was sdopted, in

& manner in which it caanot be used; i.e., o build R=§ houses

on it. Upon further he said thia was trus
then, and is true now, because of a matter of sconomice.

A real sstats broker testifisd that at the adoption of the
Map in 1956, there was no provision mada in the general area
for the devalopment of apartmants. He furthar statsd thers was
no open land for Reh development provided for in the Map, and in
his opinion, this was a serious srror.

A traffic expert testificd thet she construction of Delvals
Boulevard complatsly changsd the picturs as to possible traffic
congestion and aceess to the proposed apartments. This expest
planned Delvale Boulevard, and was fully familiar with the develop=
ment of the boulevard, As a matter of fact, counsel for the
Patitiosers and the Protestants stipulatad that traffie vas not
a probles o be considered in thks applicatlon.

The testimony of these three experts clearly indicates to

the Court that when the Map wan adopted in 1955, and this land

L ] ee
-

Por the reasonz stataC and in conformity with the foregolng
opinion, ft is this 28eh day of Geptesbox, 1966, by the Circuit
Coust for Baltimors County ORDERED that tha Order of the County
Board of Appeals of Baltimoxe County dated June 8, 1966, ba

and the eame Ls horaby affimed.

[ Y X )
a0

vas zoned B~G, that the legisiative body was in erxor, Thers
was no provision for R=A devilopment in the entire mres.
Secondly, Lt was not feasibla, econcmically, to usa the proparty
for development of R residances, either in 1956, or at the
present time. Thirdly, the developmant o the boulavard took
cars of any traffic problem that may o: may not have existed at
the tims of the adoptisn of the mep.

A groat deal of testimony was taken pertalning to the
existing flooding conditions in the area, The principal complaint
©f the protestants is that this condition will bs mcceleratat
1f the property were developed for mpartmsnts, The testisoay of
ono expert for the Petitlonars indlcates that this flooding
condition can ba corrsctod by the installation of the proper
facility. The testimony of the Protestant's expert agreed with
the Petitioner's expert that this installatien could correct
the (mmedists problem, and he further stated that ultimately
the entire problem cen be corrected. In additicn, hs sald that
the construction of apartments, without any correction, would

add little to the flooding problem, Furthe)

2 statesmant vas
mads for tha record by the counsel for the Petitloner, that he,
the Petitioner, vould enter into an agreement with the County
to install any system that the County requlzed to correct tha
entire dralaage problea that has existed for years in the szen.
Th naxt question for the Court to deternina s: 0id the
evidance before the Board make the question of whether thare has
boen @ sufficient change in the naighborhood sisce <he oxiginal

29ning to warrant the reclassificatl fairly
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10 THE HONORABLE, THE JUDUE OF SAID COURT:

And fow come R. Bruce Alderman, W. Giles Par:

Slowli, eonstituting the County Board of Appesls ef Baltimors

Oounty, and in answer to the Order for Appeal directed against

then in this eal

» hersulth soturn the resord of procesdings had

in the above entitled matter, sonststing of the following certi-

fied coples or originnl papers en file in the office of the
| Zoning Dopartment of Baltimors Countyt

ZONING ENTRIES PROM DOCKE!
ZONING COMMISSIONER OF SALTINORE couNTy

No. &4-8¢-R
Feb. 5, 1964 Potition of Herbert H, Hildasheim, st al
for reclassifioation from 6 iane to
sone on property located on Ri/3
oF Sollars. Foint how and Toveon Avenue,
12 Distriot - filed
noe urem- £ Zoniug Cormissioner directing ad=
and posting of £, Fraperty - dats
oth m-lng set for March 26, 1964 at 11100 a.m.
ar. 7 Certificate of posting of praperty - riled
" 10 Certificats of Publication in nmewspsper - f1led
3 At 11:00 a.m. haaring held on petition by
Zoning Commissicner - case held sub curia
b order of Zoning Commissionsr DENYING pe-
classifioation

Apr.22 Order of Appoal t» Gounty Eosrd of Appeale
i from Order of Zoning Gommissione:

r and John A,
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| Ho, 64-89-R (Hildeshelm -2- | i
| i | RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION BEFORE
5 o, €4-89-R (11deshein) | from an R~6 mne to on R~A zone i
Mar, 31, 19 Hearing on appsal befors Ocunty Bard of Appesls NW/S Sollers Paint Roed ond COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
| | o Horbort . Hildesbaion - f44-89-8
are also the use district nape, | L 12th Diswict OF

| Department of Baltimore County,
v d e in- | Herbert H. Hildeshelm, et ol
t that 1t would des Patiticnen BALTIMORE COUNTY

3 S e (ISRt MY |

May
case held b ouris

o
:::f-nc..mmmmummuunu-m.muu‘
" . ! 5 12, that wster arul sewer wors evailable in edoquare wpply, and this fndeod wan o
< stipulated by coursel for the protesss. Hia site plars Include the replocement of the
MM rwmahmmnmwmmmnhmnm-.d
3 wﬂ:-hmd“hﬂbmﬂlﬂ*.hw'nmmh
comer of the property e
| - His proposed eaplacement won a 4 x 8 foot box culvert 1o
This is on application for the rexoning fram R~b 10 R-A of o feact of agmani- theough the entir, tract to carry off the storm water which, under present cond =
{ motely fourtcm (14) tcras on the norm iy tide of Sallers Polnt Roed end Toren Aversss Sppoently the o of Tocclng t tines I the imediots naighborbacd. & "'h-’ |
i the TwalFth Diseict of Baltinors County.  This properly wam moned R=S o ey myp slspied! 1 o ol mold b mor thm ot o e pponsof e e, g
Fatitionerat Exhibit fo. 1 - Large (pprax. 21x31) Moy 148, 1956 and 1s por o a forger ract cmed by M. ond M. Herbuc H. Hildadhala: | 0% alnetion. e esaflrmad Mr. Hooke's testimony cx 1o he probibitive <outof developl
asrial phote ‘ . : |
{in oloet, Board of who have d of @ lorge part of thale for individual homs deve! od | Sl adatand n.hmmimum-u..‘.w»..n.u,aa.mw
Appasls offise) . who etl] 11ve on the premises whore they expect fo rematin.  The Dunleo Apsctmas, In:. | Commimonars at the time of the adsption of the zoning map end o they ki i
Plat of subjeat site Covmrt! Board of Appe T 4 tha eoatvact purchassr who plens 1o build gorden type spormments with pproximately 20 | 25 ot sanicso of Dalisle i temen
i TS I s aol ! vale Avenua if there were, in fact, any in axistence ot
: : 3 wared that Hhers wos an sror in the original zonir covse
further in the or ng becouss aver, |

Associatas,
i e s e s ot b at that time it would have been impomible ko build R-8 houses on thi
on this wact.  Ha further
Tistcd ot lecat twalve changes in zoning in the neighborhood sinea 1956 which will ba fourd |

- o I-dbe.nbo!lﬂwwnhmbmhmwmmrﬂ"’"‘k“d“‘“‘*"’hi
pioture, artis
n the racord in his testimony which ha Felt, with the consiruction of Dulvale Avence

?unﬂiphian of apts, nean on petitiows="s exhiblt FI an cerial photo of the Dundalk arse which, Incidesially, |

Lt titi

altoraar fo pebsiiony o shon . presont ciRtion with rexpect k> the development of the Jaad in thls area. | amounted 1o  sufficient chonge in the neiy o e e
even IF there. had not been on emor in the original zoning.

i sestiflod fram his axparionce that tha co of land preparation for develcpmant of this
Noad for naemal Kb puaposes would ba 38,641 par lot which Iy e lesedinataly high o2 7 5o |
(a,b and a) B & W prohTLitlva becouss frsan hia axparlonce the maximum faosible ssount 1 ba spuc for fond i
photos, spprex.8Pxlor cvolopment n an &b ares would be from £2,500 45 §3,000.  Ha Hecin touifind, from |
is exprlence, thot thoes wca  forge demond for cpariments In fhis area ond shat the.
Dunbea Agarhnants snd othars In the area ore complataly Milled up evon with o nocs then |

" -
June 8 Order of County Board of Appeals granting re- | and your Respondents respeotively suess
classification convenient snd inappropriate to file the same fn this procesding, |

| but your Respondents will produos sny sad all such miles and regu-

ng use distreict mapsat the hesring

Order of Appesl filed in the Cireuit Court for |
Baltfmore County

W
stificats of Natlse sent to all interested lations, together with the zoni
or directed to do #o by this Court,

C.
parties |on this petition or e orumon

Petition to mcoompany Order for Appeal filed in |
Circuit Gourt for Baltimors County

Transoript of Testimony filed - Ivolume Respectfully sutmitted,
ing the present drain-

Approx, 18"x30" col-
i

proparty |
Topographioal maj |
4P P,

Mr. Fraderick P. Klow, on axpert reo! eviote developer and apprutier, sub '

mitted numerous photcs of the property (petl tioner's ehibit #8) which group of photos show
the prosent drainage condition, and he confirmed Mer. Muellac's fectimony ca ko changst in
tha area since 1936 and wbmitted @ Ift (patitioner's exhiblt ).

In bl opinion tha
highest ond best use of this land wa for resldential aportments, the cost of B-6 covalopment
Id ba apartman nhonce property
::M :DMH'IV:, thet s would & the value of other in the area,
1 the eonstruction aa plonnsd would eliminat m noge difficul i
lasdlag during periods of heavy ralnkill i " which already exist, ’ PR o e e

(a,b and o) B & W
photos,approx.8"x10"
‘Topographical photo= l
gramzetric map showing rersge nrover  The difficulty with the lond development sifuation it i & largs degyss |
rainags area, 195 i
-r inclusive)photos

- Liat of soning changes
on map 3ince adoption

| conend by s sopugetyhy of Hhe crin which in rampy and hea baen, in tha pest, bt o |

. 1R + -
e Jourph Thompaon, an erginess and o wall qualified cxpart, bod dods & e e S I

whosa principal sbjection soemed to be ogainet the presontly o ls ¥ing tituation wisich cougss
Fhei lofa 0o be Mlooded in times of extrastdinary run-off of stoem water, and soma of them

festified that they did not Iike the widening of Sollers Point Kood or Towsom Averue becauss
of on Increased hazord fo thelr particuler propertics hacausa cof tha wad

chudy oF e peeparty and he propcasd plon for devalopmant, ond hed wmde troffic cumie
Protestants! Exhibit A - S:mt'l;:;: ;lzgo;l:;uu (qutek) | in the wicintty.  Delvole Avoruse, © new ond mudem Mhoroughfore, s mot i1, wxishnes

st v s of ey, Gl e prowently beon extercisd wonth o Sl Pt owd slomy
s scut whch af the property which, in his apinion, ha completaly chmea 78 ploics o8
s pesilbis wofflc congeation and aCce B the propoend spertrinic

A 8 Record:ny procesdings filed in the Ciroult Court
for Baltimors County

Record of 1 q improverents. This
ecerd of pracesdings pursuant to which sald Onder was 1 obisction is mot woll oken becours the rood improvemann would occu reperdlem of
what uns wek mada of the mbj
ect roct.  The objection with rexpact 5 the flosc
. ing the

Boord finds i3 untenable becouse from the restimany ond other evidencs the propeisd we

entered and said Doard acted are permanent records of the Zoning Ne b 3. Shalin, < cponlifind icng wroepor o i w s, S
=ideinsily, it o formar County Commisborns, Tantg Comiulens , om Conwy Covmclls
would probmbly tend 1o cure His situation and cackalaly could nof posslbly meca i2 any vcae

thom 1 1+ aF protent.

oo E ey N ) o®

PETTTION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICA
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Herbert H. Hildashalm - #4892

The oaly axpert wimen for the protessants was Jerome B, Wolff, a0
eminently qual ifiod axpert in the sonitary sower and drainoga Field who hort studisd the
atorm deainoge problam in this area,  He falt that the aportments might incraoun the run=
off an this particular proparty but under eny circumstance would lbe nat mors then o theee
1o liva percent increase over prasent conditions.  Ha further shated that the site plon pro.
posd the e of @ bax eulvert which would be adequate fo cure ony difficulty coned by
sun-off obave grada or on the wbject property but siated that, in bis opinicn, the floeding
e caused by @ backup where e starm woter tan closs 3 the 8. and O. Kailmod which ic
o contidarobls dittance downgrade from the subject proparty.  He felt the &2 inch pipes
aresently wed for drainage were insdsquata.  Ha alio thated that th devclopment of the
sropeety for -G or R homes would oggravate the problem ca much o the propcsed opert
e, und he ogreed with Mr. Musller that "o bax culvert would be mars then tuifleiant”
1o 10lve tho prablam whill retaining his opinion that lorger facilities would tifl be nesded
dowwaiveom,  He, at least portly, agreed with the development figures srated by Mr.
Muellcr and Me. Hooke.

1t is the Soard's opinion that the Caunly requiremann for tha ol lowonca of:
comtruction in his 680 would recuire @ satisfoctory arongement k edequatsly cope with
the tromm watee problem. At the end of this cos a itatement wem made for the racord by
covnsel for the patitioner that Me. Hooke wos willing 1o do anything necessory 1 clear up
1he droinage ituation ard speciflcally by eatering Into an ogreemant with the County, iF
¢ottible, 1o extend the box culvart or other satiafoctory drainage from the shjact property
o the rallroad.

Under the chova clrcumatonces and in comideretion of oll tha foch the
Boord incs, o8 @ fac), thot there should be o reclamification of this property bueouts

1. The cost of devalopment under present seaing would be

itive economicelly I not high

Thers wan arvor I the original zaning of this property
on the bamis of the testimony as outlined abave, and
Thet thers hove Besn sbstontial chongms in the neich~
Eorhood since 1956 wiliciant by hemsalves 1o worront
+he requested rezoning

Tha roquested rezoning from R 1o R-A will, therefors, be groated.

Herbert H. Hildetheim - #64-89-%

ORDE

For the ressons 1at Forth i the olaregaing Ooinion, it is it _ &7

of June, 1966 by the County Board af Apoeals, QR DERED  thot the raclemification

palitioned for, bo and the xome i1 hereby GRANTED..
Ay appeal fram thit decision must be in Gecordance with Chapter 1100,

subtitle 5 of Maryland Rules of Proceduse, 1961 editica.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

/
)"/. |0 =
& Brce Aldermon, Acting Chaitmen

3

14 4
‘ Wby o daty
e 5z

TO THE ZONING COMMIMSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

Rereby potition (1) that the sibg stotus of the hereln described property be
10 the Zoalag Law of Baltimors County, from an___. 8=f._
-BA.. --~s+700e; Jor ihe following ressons:

Property 1s zoned in a manner canno used;
Shafefare, 'an arcer 1 the SELfinel seningr o B0 weds

Seo Attachad Description BESINNING for the same at the
1ines Polat of interseet @
©f Sallers Feiat Road (43¢ wige) o i
Shown en the Plat of Willew Terraces

"."l“-nmllﬂun

8d () for & Special Exception, Tader the sald Zoning Law 480 Zoning Begulations of Buitimore
County, b6 woe the herein described proparty, for.

Progarty ln 40 be posted sad advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulstions.

ORDERED By The Koalng Commimionse of Baitimore County, this__.... 5t

o FOTMs o 108, thet the mbject malter of

s ook i ‘;—‘_-m.“
#ut Buktinore Counly, that proparty be osted, and that the public hearing o Dad befors the Zoaing
Commissioner of BaMimore Cousty n Reom 108, Cousty Offce Bulding in Towson, Baitimors
County, an he. = 262h . .day of._ March

G M — FEBS-%¢
BV Al MeTrcar Tis
T trl/p’




Hasbart H. ildotnin - P64-29-%

The only expert witnem for the protettonts was Jerome B. Woltf, an
eminently qualified axpert in the sanitary sower and drulnage field who bad ihudisd the
storm dralrage problem in this acsa.  Ha falt that the aportments might incrameo the run=
off on i porticulor proparty but under eny circurtonce would be mat moxs thn o theee
1o fiva pércont incroome over presont conditions.  He furthor siared fhat the site plan pro
poscd the use of & box culvart which would be odequate to cure ony difficulty caved b,
\un=off cbave grade or on the subject property but stated that, in kit cplnica, the Acoding
wan coused by @ backup where the atorm water ron close 1 the B, und O, Railrad which it
 considerable dirhunce davmgrude from the subjact proparty.  He falt tha &2 inch plpes
presently uted for droinage were inodequata.  Ha clro stated that the duvlopmant of the

fo R-G ar R-5 homés wuld oggrovate the problem os much o the prapceed apert-
F"mm:.«-d e ogrecd with Mr. Mosiler that *a box culvert would be morw than sufflciont”
:’.:L. the problam whils ratoining hit opinion ot larger Fecilities would 11ill ba needed

downatreom.  He, at leaut portly, agreed with the devalopment figures stated by Mr.

Mueller ond Mr. Hooke.
’ 11 is the Board's opinion that the County requirements for the allowonca of-
e ith
corutruction in this orea would raquire  satlsfoctory armangament to odequataly: cope w

o rocord
the stom water problem. At the end of this cose a statament was mede for the record by

countal for the patitioner that Me. Hooke swe willing 1 do anything neceseary 2 clear up
Moo
with the County, §f

L i ing lato
the droimage situotion and i by sater *
poible, 1o extend the box culvart or ohher sotifoctory drainags from the subist property
o tha railroad.
Under the abova clrcumstonces and in consideration of all tha fech the
Boord finds, ca % fact, that thers thovtd be o reclamification of this property bucaune
1. Tha cont of development under present zoning would be
0 high @ 1o be peshibitive economicsily i not high
anough 1o omount o confiscotion
Thers was e in the original maing of this praperty
on the basis of the Hstimany os outlined obove, and
Thot there have been substontiol chonges in the neigh-
Borhood since 1956 witicient by themnalves Ko worant
the requested rezoning
The requested rezening from R=5 fo R-A will, therafore, be granted.

Herbert H. Hildesheim - #44-89-R

ORDER

For the reosons sat Forth in the afaregoing Ovinion, it i thit

of June, 1966 by the County Board of Appeali, ORDERE D (hot the raclan
pelitianed far, be and tha same it hereby GRANTED.
Ao appeal from this decision must ba in cccordonce with Chapter 1100,
¥ com this

sbtitle 5 of Maryland Rules af Procecure, 1961 edition.
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
/

p

PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION BEFORE
w/:‘s::-:r:x:;-::um COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
o
i ik : BALTIMORE COUNTY
, No. 64-89%

Towson Avenwe,
124 Diawict

PRI S e
OPINION

This ks on application for the resening from R=6 1o R-A of & fsact of appeasl=
. motely fourtoms (14) acras om tha ncrthwd side of Solers Polot Raod e Towacs Averses
; e Twalith Digteict of Soltimers County.  This property wam somed R cm Fes map edspieed|
| May 1o, 1958 and In port of  farger troch omeed by M. and M. Horkact K. Hildaaiote. |
‘_ whe hrva diaposed of a lorge part of thelr property fur individual Foms developumnd cnd :
; who of1ll Hve on the préciisss whore thay expact ¥o remain.  The Dunfoa Apurtmaes, i, |
" 1 the contract purchoser who plons o build gorden typs spartment with epprosimanly 20
fiia Me. A. Michosl Hoske, President of Dunlea Aparhmeni, Tortifiad fiat b [
b beon bullding apartrents in fhis ovea for over fourteen yeert, @ nombar of whizh ray bel
seon sm petitioass's axhible Fi en corial photo of the Dundalk orse which, incidentally, i
alto shows the prasent cifuation with réspsct o tha devalopment of Ha lnd ia fhis orea. \‘
e sl fom b axporionce thet e cout f fnd praprsiion fo divelopmsct o e
oo foe el R-6 gurpssee wsuld ba 56,681 por lot which it 2 Ieordinataly bigh wa 7 30 |
prohibiiive becoums from his expevlence fhe maximum Faomible aceent b b gt e fond E
evslopmist Tn o R4 ares would be from 2,500 1o §3,000.  Ha hirihar reciifled, from
hiv expredence, thot thars wen @ lorge damand For cpartments In fhis area and Fat e
Dl Apovanis oo athas [ the avea e comglataly llsd vp even with & move s
Greroge wmover  Tha difficulty with tha lond development sittion s 1o o large degras ‘
| covend by thi sopogreyhy of Hs cries whlch is rwaopy and beu baen, b tha pel, wbi<t =

leszding i periods of heavy ratatol |
M. Joorph Thowpaon, a0 englnew tnd o wall qualified expart, hod mede &

ety of i property and the proposed plon for developmant, ond hod made testic e

fn the vicinlty.  Dalvals Averae, © new ond madem thoroughfory, wew mit i wiatenes

1t time of the map, ond b pressntly bisn sxterdsd st v Sol s Potes Zoed olony

44 west wids of the proparly which, in hit opinion, has conpletaly chamyet s plenas ea |

2 ponelbls waffl comgiation and oeeut 80 the propeend sporiroiis
We. b 5. soatin, < coclifind und wavepar o i o, Lo

v Conanry Coumaills
sidnily, T o formas County Commisborns, Tontng Combaien , onu Loy Goumt

S LN
PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICA'
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

TO THE Z0NING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

---~—S08e; for e following reasons:

Property is 3oaed in & manner in which it cannot be used;
therafors, an errer in the eriginal soning,

Seo Attached Description

484 (1) tor & Spoctal Exception, umder the :ld Zoning Law and Zoming Regulstions of Buttimore
County, t» use the hereln described property, for_

ep (AN
“Beucs Aldorman, Acting Che

Proparty i ta be posted and advartised & Prescribed by Zoning Regulations. i
1, or ws, agroe (o pay expenses of above re<iasifieation sad/or Special Exceplion advertisiag,
posting, etc. wpoa fling of this petition, and further agrve 10 2nd are to be bound by the zoming

| TO@pistions s retrictoms of Baltimare County sdopted Parzssot 6 the Zoniag Law for Batimors
Comty.

Herbert H, Hildeshelm

Adtress 7030 SORLERS POINT MOAD

Jm_unwlin.w_z.p "
ww b .

ORDERED By Twe Zsting Commissionss of Baltimore Cousty, this..

oo BOUTUNZ ., 196k, that the mbject matter of this potition bt idvirtised, 1
roquirsd by ths Zoniag Liw of Baltinore Cously, in two mewapepers of gemeral eircalation threugh.
out Bultimore County, that progerty be pasted, 38 that the puMi¢ hearing be kad bolors the Zenieg
Cosmlssioner of Ballimore Cousty in Heom 108, County Office Building in Towsen, Baitisioee
County, oa the....... __263h_ day of_Yaron ... 108, .., al1100. oclock
odeocM. — FEBS~5q

O At NeTe.as Tis

A

J Mu/lﬁ— “

Idesheim - f64-89-%

man of Beltimars Cownly, o he e site plan
whibis 02, u--—.—-—-nmu-hm-.pl,,.uhw-'m
:tipulated by counsel for the protestants.  Hia site plore includs the replacement of the
present apan ditch which hmubmdn—mw-ﬂv-lnhllﬂmﬂ‘-—a
Mnlmnhm-iua-huwn-.ulmﬁo-v‘mm-m-uh-u
comer of the poperty. . Hie proposed raplacement wos @ 4 x 8 foo! box culvert fo g
' theough the satir tract 1o cany off the storm waer which, under prasent conditions, o
pporently the cawe of aocing et times In the immediate neighborhood.  In his spinion,
hin b culvert weuld b+ more fhar sficiant for the purpess of el eving the present dhain=
% tivetian.  He confimed M. Hocke's etimony s o e prohibitive coutof cveloping!
hia fand for rormal K8 purposss.  He frter testified that he wcx on the Baerd of Caunty
Comnimiono ot the time of the adoption of the moning map and thel they. kmew nothing of
the plons for the conetmuction of Dalvale Avenus If there wers, In fact, any in existence o1
Ml(n—,-\dhwmwhﬂﬁmnmminﬂwig(mlmlwhmm !
ot thot tima it would heve been impomible 1 build R6 houses on this Wact,  Ha forther |
lisbed af lomt twalve changes in 20ning in tha neighborhood aince 1956 which will be found
in the record in his testimony which he falt, with the commuction of Dalvala Avene, i
omounted to o wfficient change in the neighborhood K warrmat Hhe rezoning of this propeery |
even if thers had not been on emor in the sriginal xoning. :

Me. Fradarick P. Klows, an expert reol miote daveloper and appratier, wh- |
mitted numerous photos of the property (peitoner's & hibit #8) which woup of photos showr
the pregent cruinaga candition, nd he conflmed Me, Musllar's te:timony o t changss in |
the orea tlnce 1986 and swbmitted o |ist (etitioner's sxhibin £9).  in his opinken the |
highest and best use of this land wen for residential aporments, the cort of b cuevalopment |
would ba prokibitive, thet aperiaant would enhance the vaius of other proparty in the ars,
Gnd that the coriruction o ploned would eliminate the stosm water droinoge difficulties
which alrsady exiat.

The protestonts case included testimony by fiva residents of tha r.cighborhwod
whosa principal objection soemed 1o be ogainet the pretontly exls ting situation < ich cousss
their lots o be floodad in times of extracrdinary nn-off of atom water, and soms of them
teatified that they did not |ike the widening of Sollers Point Koad or Towsen Avenus because
of an increaed hazord 1o thair particulor properiies becouse of the rood impravarenh. This;
leat ebjaction is not well aken becours the rood improvemani would oeeur rugerdlem of
what use wes mace of the subject Waeh.  The abjsction with resect k> the flosding the
Boord finck is untenable becouse from Hhe testimony ond other evidence the mopziad we
would probably tend ta cure this situation and cermaialy could mot poutbly me'ra 2 any s
than It ia af present.

° ° .

¢4
MULLER. RAPHEL & ASSOCIATES, INC, “’

101208 CovrmLuns Avtmus. Fomion 4. marrisme penid
Vhuter w3000

January 27, 1964
DESCRIPTION FOR MILDESHEIM PROPERTY ZoNTNG ma fa
*
BECINNING for the ssme at the potnt of intersection of the enuéé"‘n
lines of Sollers Point Road (45' wide) and Towson Avemve (40r wite) as RA
SBoWn on the Plat of Willow Terraces and recorded among the Land |Records I.A
of Baltimore County in Plat Bock GLB-23, Folio 148, March 27, 195 0] l“}"“
Point of beginning being alse at the ena

Hanley to Max and Florine Mildeshelm and
Of Baltimore County in Liver 9%, Folio 82, on May 20, 1936, running
thence and binding on the centerline of Towson Avenue, 23 shown on afore-
said plat and also binding on part of the 2nd or N2H°E 67 perch line of
the aforesald deed K2*30100%E 740.13' to the end of the 1st or Szi*w
185!-74" 1ine of the 3rd parcel of land descrived in aforesaid deed Hanley
to Mildesheis, thence leaving the centerline of Towsen Avenue and the znd
of N24'E 67% perch line of aforesaid deed, and running and binding on the
2nd, 3 and &th lines of aforesald deed the three following ccusses and
distances; (1) SB8*1S'E 682,331 to intersect the K25*W 202 perch line of
the 2nd parcel of laad from W. J. Bryson to J. L. Sutten and to intersect
the 3rd or N3K'E 20 perch tine of land from Malexi et al to Poremski et
al and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber NEM 237,
Follo 256, thence binding on part of the #foresald N2H'W 202 perch line of |
Boyson to Sutton and on part of the aforesaid 3ra OF N3%E 20 perch line
of Haleki to Poremeki; (2) N3°E 165.00' to the end ©of the aforesatd 3pq
line of Malext to Poremski, thence leaving the aforesald Nzke|
line of Brysen to Sutton and
Pexch line of land of afores
binding reversely on the 3rd
Lippincott et al to Kaiphas recorded ameng the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber LuB 211, Folio 132; (3) N88*15'W 682.67 to
intersect the centerline of Towson Avenue an
1ine of 2nd parcel of aforesaid deed Hanley
and binding on the centerline of Towson Aven:
aforesatd 2nd or NZ4'E 674 perch lins of afo.

LA WUNYETS o LOTE 1 FiAnus + BOUNGARY + TomaRAIICAL
DRUNAGE o SCWIR = wAYER + MamwiG

recorded among the Land Records

Ue and en the remalnder of the
resaid deed Hanley to Hildesheim

* LOGATION « SuNOIVIRIONS - RoADS - UrLTICS
° TOING CONIULTATION + CONTRACTONS SEAVICE + resrimomy




MULLER, RAPWEL & ASSOCIATES WC. [ .
o & anso 8 e e o & e
o e v e o
primpyioy
Sellers Peint Read S40°B 397.40° egieming .
and binding alse reversely on pore of the lst or SV 30 pesch lise of Kt
afersssid docd Maleki to Porenski snd Bindisg alse reversely on the 2ad CONBAINING 14.7¢ scres of Lend more or less.
of SI4°W 12 parch 1ise of aforessid dwod Lippincett te Kaiphes §2°30'8 PR Sl
190,00¢ te latersect ths Sth oe NOOA'S 0201 Doreh 1ise of lamd frem Jo Lo e R s ot 1 Sh atteey. of woon Mwas {60
Suttoa ot al te Do Hartell b ) wsd recorded amag She Land Recerds of VNS TNiTais Mpehe e i)
Baltisers Cowmty in Lider N 13, Felle 340, resning thence aad bindisg BEING a1l that land which by deed deted Nay 29, 1936 and reces
revarsely on part of aforesaid Sth 1186 Jutten % Maztell and em all the wmeng the Land Records of Baltissge County ia Lider CWBIre %6, Pelie
3rd o F88*W 10,4 parch line of aforesaid ind parcel of aforessid deed was conveyed by Clawds A. -ll-lhh-nn-h.u.:-n: n..”'
Maley to Hildssheis NOO'W 173.60° o intersect the Deglsaing of the éth Bolag a1l thet laad which by doed duted July 21, 1097 and rececded
of N8Sh*W 10 perch line of the st parcel of aferceald deed Maley to the Lant Rocerds of Baltisere Comnty ia Liber LAB 227, Pelis 160 _.
Rildssheis, Fusning theacs sad Binding om all the aferesaid 4th lime of '-"""'-""-"““"'“—"klh-llm;un % AL
18t parcel Hanley to Kildeshels and still Bnding Feversely e part of the
Sth 1ina aforesaid Sutton to Nartell NEA°30'N 165.00¢ to intersect the Lot ) Tals case favol appeal o
o Jesiteners aven rodlamifs-
beginning of the SEA of NOSN'N 20 parch Iine of land which By deed dated -u-dmm -:- -;..n... - e Tt b
July 21, 1857 and recorded assae the Lend Recerds of Baltimers Couaty in e e -: l,'.—“" -." e i e e orca e
:Iw LN 227, Polic 149, was conveyed by Edward Mossfelt to Max and - R - : b o > m:hmwp:l‘ SR e
lorine Mildesheis, rusaing theace and Minding on all the aforesaid Seh Sy e e P e i e ot
1ine Hosafelt to Rildeshelm and still binding reversely ea the aforesaid eovtmmy etamsrainy evral FRGLasstP siiae : anc Fa e
S5th 1ine of Sutton to Martell, N88°10'W 330,00% to the end of the afore- et &w" -- W% T ot ame T
.:a :c: 1ine Hossfelt to Kildeshein and to the beglaaiag of the afore- i i ke o bt s :
said 5th 1ine Suttom to Martell, themce leaving Martell's lamd snd binding soo- . E icae
on the Sth and last or 324°W 33.3 parch line of aferssaid deed Mossfelt semourasd. i ; 7 ::::H; :: e el e
o Hildesheim $2°30'W 349,85¢ to intersect the centerline of Sellers -y Srem 3. WAL, Mgteeer i forme ey
::!nl Moad, rumning thence and binding on tha 1st, 2nd and 3rd lines of o bk s i - Rl s
oresald deed Hossfelt to Hildeshelm and on the ceaterlise of Sollers S
Tree Bupartmsat of Pitic Ueeke Suitestel wry otrengly
:::n: Road the three following courses and distances; (1) SS7°E 33.00%; Ware 1o 4 sericus sterm gralmge ,.q.....m-' “,.:. constitute a change insofar as the sub)
S4°E 165.00° and (3) SS6°E 192.03' to interssct the begisniag of the amerie —ete beb oo .-.....- -__ QR s
1st parcel of sforessid deed Hanley to Hildesheis, rwnning thence end o o e . = =
binding on the 1st and 2nd lines of aforesaid 1st parcel and om the o
ting the arataag e before it showed substant: “ti
enterline of Sollers Point Road the twe fellewing courses and distances Bis .
'
(1) SS0°E 54.43' and (2) 341°45'F 165.00' to intersect the begimning of Comiy Comns retare, roslaseifioat: Geaded.
the 284 parcel of aforessid deed Manley te Hildesheim, rusning thence and e o '; ..‘-h - o e
biading on the ist line of aforesald Ind parcel and on the centerline of T o w2~ e o e, o calie e barmealmnie -
4D AU LT AR+ SoURAAY | TP Lo - HRDNIGH Rt e Gumiseienar of Bal Manro Cously GEEND ot reslaseifischion
::;::v:vl":"::ul -.l:' BOUNGARY + TOROGAAPWICAL + LOGATION + SUBGIYIBIONE + ROADS + UTILITIES g e IR AT e "l:‘mohr { ¥ 2 s
e i ot Al seme 12 hereby NEITED oni Wat the abeve Gomriied Frepery
' 1 prohibitive, seoncmically.

o wee o and e sum 1o lereby contimmed o0 anj boremsis @ TN

aad that the several reclassifications from 1939 to 1963 did nat

The County Board of Appeals found that the evideace sroduced

Thare wa = wrrar &
in \he mp proven Waa odepd by the acoptioa of the Dundalk-Patapeco Neck Land Use Map de=a, which

ezror in the original zoning of this picperty, and finally that

the cost of development under the present R-6 Zoning vould b

The Petitionars in the Application fur Reclacaification are

Borbert H. Hildeshein and Hilda Hildesheim, his vife, logal owners

i
and A, Michaol Bocke, President, Dun Lea Apartments, I
contract purchasars of the parcel of 1and in quastion. Tho gastimony indicates, in datall, that ths cose of land

proparty contains 14.74 acres of laad, mote or loss, aad is — e » earid
prepasation for Gavelopment of this propesty @a it im now =or i E 526, that the egielstive Body was in ezzor,

T il
Lo o buiany A developsent in the entire axc

provision for

located in ths Twalfth District of Baltimore County, on the Leevs B-6, would bs
of the
it vas not feasible, eccacaically, o u 2 proparty ‘This Court 1s of the opinica that tha evidence presented r

orthwest side of Sollors Pt. Road and Towson Avends, subject to sa1s vas thoroughly Geveloped by the proposed develose:

the use in comasn vith others of Touson Avonus, Sollors Pe. Fodd. property. Yurthor, the former ZonimyComatssion r of Baltimore = . 1956 P
for develojment of Res residences, either ia 1956, 1 e ansver to this questi Thars was certalnl

s1d Dalvala Boulevard. The property is bounded by Sollers Pt. y . . . s
County tostified that he was & meuber of the Doard of Couaty prosoat tina, hirdly, the development of the boul evidance of fon andfor the
/o
Road, Toweon Avenue, and Delvale Boulevard. Comaioeionars of Baltimora County at the time of the adoption af any traffic problea thst By of may mot have axiate granting of tal e
< care of any traffic prob het magy ot have @ of special excep in tha genaral area of the mubjest
he Court is cognizant of the genezal proposition that of tha Zening Map, and there vore no plans for the coastructic = | T " P i
the time of the adoption of the md. proporty. As a matter of fact, soma thirtsen changes, either by

way of or special L have taken place

U stated there was mn error in the zonind
) ¥ A great @eal of testimony was teken pertaining to tha

there in a strong presumption of correctnass of original sening, of Dalvale Boulevazd,
Tha priscipal cosplaint sincs the adoption of the map.

or comprebansive resoning, snd ehat to mistain & pleconenl chanie becausa the property had beca onsd, when tha Map vas adopted, in
existing flooding conditions in tha sres.
sadition will bs accelorated The development of Delvale Boulevard was a substential

therefroa, thare must ba proof of mistake or a substantial change o nasner in vhich it cansot bo useds i.e., ©0 bulld Res houses
©f the protestants ia that this con

3
in the eharacter of the neighborhood. (Ses Temnink v, BJ.of P e < Nty A SR
i€ the property wera aveloped for apartzonts.
oma cxpert for the Petitiosers indicates that this flooding ticn of highvays aad widening of biglways asouat to sufficleat
2 £icdon

£ the proper change for reclassificatica. This was clearly developed in the

The testisany of change in the nelghborhbod, and many cases huve said that comstruc-

s o P i S
ning Appeals, 205 M. 4691 v, Boa soning Anpenls, then, and is true mow, because of a matter of ecomcalcs.

209 K. 4201 Baor ¥, Mangl, 224 W, 121; Jobex Corp. V. i AT
A real estate broker testified that at the adoption of the candition can ba corrected by the isstallation o

ard, 239 nd. $49) Hap in 1956, there was no provision made in tha goneral area ' e
facility. The testimeny of the Protestant's expart <case of Johar Corp. ¥y, Nodgers Forca, 236 Md. 106. ™his case

Eoduoza Forge, 236 N3, 106y Mac
+ thia installation could correct farther sst forth the rule by which this Court is to be gorarmed

wad fillecy, M:h::"" Lt I“‘"b:" v “:“‘:,f":' "‘:' ok : for the davelopment of spartments. Ee further stated thera vas R N
naan, however, soning, once sstablished, is static and etermal. : S
¢ 10 open land for k=A development provided for in the Hap, and in - i
the immediate problem. and ho furthar stated that ultimatsly et
his vas oheesvod in the case of Misesurk Bealty, Inc, v. Raper, T A aion in the instant case, and it vas clearly stated
syt * the entire probles can be correctsd. In addition, he sald that on Pages 120-121¢
216 M. 442, vierain Jusge Frescott. speaking foe the Couit. A traific axpert testified that the construction of Delvala - o
R e tha construction of spartments, without any correction. wou 13t 1a chvieus thas the Toard couid have besa sore
B8 T A secteic ud excinite
o ; L Poulevard completely changed tha picture as to possible traffic i et . lem. Further, & statesent vas in fts un;r.th-:- of n::! hewever, ‘it
vaxaal recogni zontng, : - . o the oard found there had been changs
congostion and access to the proposed apsstssnts, This expert AL 4 by the counsel for tha Petitioner, that he. "I"'““ oaa eriginal zoning mn};wm
plannad Delvals Poulevard, and was fully Zoailiar wieh the davelop— o s it a uy
raquired to correct the

todsy, progtess vould be retarded, and many of the advastages
1y expocted from soning, wold be lost. Restrictions e o 3
g are lu‘ ml “m'--':‘ ment of the boulevard. a matter of fact, counsel for the i w 1y that the county
£¥
and the that traffic vas act. i entice dralnage problen that hes existed for years in tha area.

amount to aan!hnﬁu. foning officials, whon pmpo:u
u::’m m"&nmm“”’" a probles to bu considersd in this application. fhe next question for the Court to determine ier DIC the
m-ulunnimm-n-—-‘hhmnmmmw % ¥
Celtais wipre, 208 NA, 857.° | fha testimony of these thres experts clearly ludicates to oidencs hofute the Bekrd make the question Of shathex there has
Gourt that whon the adopted in 1956, this land i w:nu
the on Map vas 6, and thin dan e B Jeea & sufficient change iu the naighborhood eince the original 222 na. 448, for thres of the many Harylaad cases sa holding.
Thorofors, we mist apply these tests to the avideace produced

zoning to warrant the rxclassifieation, fairly cebatable. before the Board is order to deternine thas cass at dar.”

It ia not the proviass of thix Court, moreover, td resolve




%=

in fact, say avidence of & substantisl nature supporting and
Justifylng the Doatd's acticn. I othezsheod v, B4, of Comn'iius
240 164, 363 (decided Eovember 18, 1965), The Court la quoting

from Judge Hamwond's opiaion in Ioaxd v, Onk ML) Pasmg, 232 M4, 274
p. 263 stated at pagas 371=372 as follows:

iattna caurts have oxarcised restraiat so s not to
that of the agency and ot
s e eciaiiy paraiasisle Lafarences OF bka
act, bedause to do no would
non=judiclal role, Rathers Mn:l;vo attaspted
whathor a reasoning mind could reason:
::::ﬂ‘-;:lﬂ:lm result tho mgeney reached upon & faic “onsigsration
of tho fact pitturo painted by the entire zecord,
a1a tho easos dealing with consideration of the
wolght of tha evidanca, the matter seems to have come ﬂ::n
t> vhothor, all that was Bofors the agancy conaicarad, ies
astion was Gleasly orroncous, or o use tha phrase which el
bocosa standard in Naryland soning cases, ot fairly able

Soe aleo the following cassss Eimney v, Halle, 241 K. 224
242 d, 16

(2ocided Pobs 2. 1966)1 he

(¢acided March 15, 1966); Ponnio View Club Jlags, 242 Kd. 46

(Go¢ied March 21, 1966); Dath FEdlch v, Blum, 243 Hé. +
(decldsd March 29, 1966)1 Ponrdv, Farp, 242 1. 351 (decided
Bpxdl 26, 1966) and Vogol v, MeCosh,
This Court 4s conntrainod to Lol that a reasoniay miad could
roascnably have reached, upon a fair consideration of the entire

hance its

record, the saue coLclusion as that of tha Doard, an

action vas not arbitrary or capriciows or illegal, but, oa the

other hand, was fairly debatable. Having dotemined tais, the

court hag fulfilled and c:housted its limited judielak function

in reviewing a sealng appeal.

1 Pile Mo 2568

trarirar
20 THE HOVORARIR, THR JUDOR P JALD GOURT:

i ANt now sem W, Brues Alderwm, V. ilss Parker and John A,
1 Slowik, scnstituring’ the County Bedrd of Appesls of Beitimare

| Comty, and in sstwer to the Order for Appesl dirested egainst

| them 1n th1s sise, Nerevith seburs \he resord of prossedings had
1n the above 4ntitled uatter, scasiatiag of the fellowing serti-
fisd eepien or original papere on £1la 1n tHe offies of the
Zoning Department of Baltimore Cewntyt

20STNG BNTRIES FRON DOGEER OF

i Eou Gcto-n
!

Teb. S, 196 Penitiem of Heseard E. Rildeshets, of 81
T o
3 e
ik Onder of lll onse.
h-lm'. nn-iln“a:
Ner. 7
*10
=

e emmteier s -

242 M. 371 (decided April 28,1988).
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ns stated and in conformity with the foregolng
Gay of September, 1966, By the Cizeuit

For tha reasol
oplaion, it is this 28th
Gouzt for Baltimore County OmnpERED that tha Order of the County

Board of Appsals of Baltimore County Gated Juns O, 1965, be

@nd tha sams is horeby agfizmed,

- -
1 e, Hiildeshein -2
Mar, 31, 1966 Hearing on appsal bef re County Bard of Appeals
My 3 = o . » CRRT R
| i held sub eurta
|| June or of #
u.""lua::: 7 Board of Avpsals granting ree
| |y 7
|y rdes o o m:,f‘lltl in the Circuit Court for |
it
.
i T
| ﬁ.‘::‘f:"“ of Notics sent to all intarested
| W
‘ | Petition to aaco
| | Cireuit Court ru:m{u::" o gpree Sed 1)
| A, 3

TransoPipt of Testimony, filed - lvd-- ?
i
‘ {
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MRS, FRANKLIN RAGAN, £ ¢
ET AL. 1N THE CIRCUIT COURT
: FOR BALTIMONE COUNTY
e,
‘. Misc, Dogket 8, folic 111
COUNTY BOARD OF APPRALS C
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ¢* ase No, 3568

Mr. Clerk:
Please enter an appeal to ths Court of Appeals »f Micyland from
the order entered In the above eatitled cause on September 38, 1986,

TDevid W, Batea

o 7
Attorneys for Plaintifts

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that copy of
aforegoing was mailed onwh-rl' 1968,
to L. Rmr;znn. Esq., Jefferson
Buflding, Tow: Maryland 21204,
Atty. for Herbert H. Hildesheim, et 2l

W Polte No. 1
' 7ile ¥e. i |
LR S R i b
‘ANROR TO GEDER OF APFRAL To
CINGUIT COUNT POR BALTINGNE Gouwrr
L coriEs or
HPONE THE ZONING COMMISSIONEN AR

HMD OF 4PPRAIS o mirooms covery

|dations, together with the mnirg use distriet mpsat the hearing
‘Bﬂ this petiilon or whenever directed to do so by this Courk.

-3

munnu of Baltimore County, as are sleo the use district maps, |

lana your Respondents respeatively suggest that it would be 13-
oonvenient and inappropriste to flle the same in this prooseding, |

but your Respondents will produce any snd a1l such rales snd regu- |

Respeotfully submitted,

T X,
County Board of Appeals
of Baltinore County

The Girewit Tourt for Baltimore Gounty

R TOWBON. MARYLAND 21204

Septamber 28, 1966

¥s1  Franklin Ragan (Mrs.) et al.
The Couaty Board of Appeals of
Baltizore Coun
Bezbert Kildeshein. ot uwx
Lea Apartment Corporstion
. Docket 8, Polis 111

Enclosed herewith is my Opinion and Ordes of Court
in the above entitled matter.




. 9®
PETITION FOR ZONING BECLASSIFICATION (o7
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION ! s

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
i S48 1 owners of the property iuate in

o e, . M—
b description and plat ttached hereto and made & part
hereby petition (1) that the zosing siatus of the hereln described property be re-classifed,

-np-nyu.umu-—-umunu-—thum
Chevefere, an orser in the originsl ssainge

" gen Attashod Dossripiem

and @) for a Speclal Exception, under Lhe said Zoning Law and Zonlng Regulations of Baltimore

County, to use Uhe hereln described property, for...--

ed and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

classifieation and/or Special Exception advertising.
further agree to and are Lo e bound by ihe zoning
sdopted pursuant lo the Zoniug Law for Baltimore

Hesbers M. Mildeshalm

Property s 1o be post

1, or we, agroe o pay expenses of above

posting, cte., upan fling of this peltion. and

requiations and restrictions. of Baitimore County
County.

‘.,de‘ BL MOOKE, :?l

A S A =

< DUN_LEA APARTMENTSa ENCo.
Contract purc

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, (bls....

106k, that the sublect matter of this petition be advertised, 35
Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
nd that the public hearing be had before Lhe Zoning
Office Bullding in Towson, Ballimore

ol Py~
required by the Zoning
out Baltimore County, that property bo posted.
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County

268 _day of...Nareh e 196k 222090 gclock
FFRS- 14

County, on the....

M AT
. Nae

//r missioner of Baitimore |:u.ml‘yr o
\

‘omi

tover)

apral 27, 1960

Bots, Eeqo,
L
) Ve

ol byl S

Bt Ruclagsificat fon of proper
of Baberd B Rilsaperns

Puar M. Boxtas

his filed an appeal from the t the petitde
o trétp i) oner
Rlsolomar renidted 1n e som mirrr, e Zouing Con
iy

You will be d
Hme 6 wpeal bearing e schedule by tae rary Late dod

APPEAL

Ploass enter an Appeal in th

the Board of Appeals for Baltimore County.

t
Dastrics

& Ploags be advised that the petitioner
of tha Zening Come
bt oot con g g Bty hegtingy

You will ba duly notified of the date and
-fiqa-umwh&-nlnxn:uh.

BEFORE THE

ZONING COMMISSIONER

oF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

above captioned case to

406 Jefferson Building
Towson 4, Maryland
VAlley 5-7666

Attorney for Petitioners

Afteation of proper

attached eery af guid (rdos




PETITION FOR ZONING BECLASSIHCATION# o) ;L/

AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

X we »
County and which ls described in the
hereby petition (1) that the soaing status of the
10 the Zeding Law of Baltimore County, from an----
RA _.zune; lor he following ressons:

soned in & measer in vhigh it easmet be waed)

Property f‘_ efzer in the original

" Sen Attashed Dessriptlem

Baltimore
and @ for & Speclal Bxception, under Lhe aid Zoning Law and Zonlng Regulations of
County, to use the hereln doscribed property, (or-

" rertsod lations.

and advertised a3 prescribed by Zoning Regul

2 above re-classifcation and/or Special Exception sdvertising.
and further agree to and are Lo be bound by the zoning
sdopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore

1, or we, agree to pay expenses o
posting, et upon Rling of tnis peltion,
requiations and restrietions of Baltimore County

T3 INGs ..

Contract purchaser
32 BELLONA AVENUE
MARYLAND 21204

Ccunty.

Address7039._SOLLERS POINT. ROAD.
anm

Petitioner's Attormey

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, thls....-

106 that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, &
p County, in iwo newspapers of general circulation through-
ted, and thal (he public hearing be had before the Zoning
Ofice Building in Towson, Ballimore

ol Pebpoary -

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore
out Baltimare County, tht property be posi ;
Commissloner of Baltimere County in oom 108, County
.26 _day of... Nareh

County, on the.

")

PETITION FOR BEFORE THE
RECLASSIFICATION
from an R-6 Zone to an
R-A Zons N.W, Sids  ®
Sellers Point Road and
Towson Avenue,, 12th
District - Herbert H. oF
Hildesheim and Hilds,
Hildesheim, Petitionars
Dunlea Apartments, I, ®

ZONING COMMISSIONER
BALTIMORE COUNTY

ORDER FOR APPEAL

e enter an Appeal in the above captioned case to

the Board of Appeals for Baltimore County.

~ Jokn Warfield Armger

406 Jeff

Towson 4, Ma

VAlley 5-7666

Attorney for Petitionsra

L4
ot al

vs.

{| M. BRUCE ALDERMAN,

¥. OILRS

BOARD OF AP P
OF BALTINORE cnumm’

i
1
B s
SIRGIT Goumr
!l
BALEIMORE CousTy
Aty
Nise, Dui-t Fo., 8
Forte o, | wm
File ¥o, 3568

trey

ANSWER TO ORDER OF APPEAL 10

CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTINCRE Couwrr
AND CERTIFIED COPIES OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE ZONING

COMMISSIONER AND

BOABD OF APPRALS P mALTINORE couwry

MR. CLERX:

Fleass file, &o.

T 5 o
County Scard of Appe:
of Baltimore County

BALTIM

ORE
COUNTY OFFICE OF pLg

Aerix 71, 1964
¥o. EL~89-R = Herbersy K. Mldeshetn, st a1

Petition, denaription of property smt Order of Zoning Gomaisatomr

Corbificates of pesting
Gertifioates of s dver tioament
Comunts of Office of Planning
Appeal
Protgrametcic Map
latter, dated March 11, 196k, from Grlet Lthoren Chureh
b plate mbmitted with petition
Jdem

: o
John Varfield Armdger, Peq. et

Ceunssl for pretestants

rry Wilele K. Adams,
Durdalk 22, .

e,
Dundalk Liens Clup

NNING

fom cf prep.,
Elldeshete n:
i, K., Sice
ot

o1 wslansifiag,
larber .




Jotuidcn Dovis, Zoda,
#yls Feral Bkl

o1 Ly

Tor rvasems atecad ln

ruly yours

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : BEFORE
from on R=6 zone to an R-A zone
NW/S Sallens Point Road and CCOUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
Towson Avenve,

12th District * OF
Herbart H. Hildeshelm, et al
Patitioners ! BALTIMORE COUNTY

OPINION

| This i an application for the rezoning from R~ fo R-A of a fract of approxie.

;j mately fourtsen (14) ocres on the northwest side of Sollers Point Rood and Towson Avenue in

‘\ the Twlfth District of Baltimore County.  This Pproperty was zoned R~6 on the map adopred

| May 1st, 1956 ond is part of a larger wact owmed by Mr. ond Mrs. Herbert H. Hildesheim

| who bave dispssed of  large part of thelr property for individual home development ond

|| eho still Hive on the premisex whers they expact to ramain.  The Dunlea Apartments, Inc.

| 15 the contract purchasar wha. plans fo bulld gorden fype apartments with approximately 230

| v,

| Mr. A. Michoal Hooks, President of Dunlea Apartments, festified that he

| e Besan building aparkment fn ths area for over fourteen yeors, o mumber of which ey b
seen on patitioner's axhibit #1 an oerial phato. of the Dundalk orea which, incidentally,

| @l shown the presant situation with respect to the development of the land in his orea.

! He teatified from his experlance shat thve cost of land preparation for development of Hhis

| 1ond for normal R0 purposes would be 36,841 per lot which is o nordinately high o f be |
| prohibitive becouse from his experiance the maximum feasible amount o ba spent for land

| development in on R~6 area would be from §2,500 to 3,000, He further restified, from |

! his experience, that there wos a large demand for apartments in this area and that the

| Dunlea Aportments and others in the orea are completely filled up even with o more then

:} average umover.  The diffieulty with the land development situation is 1o a lorge degres

| coved by the topogrophy of the area which is swompy and hax baan, in the pest, sublect o |

‘! flooding during periods of heavy rainfall.

] M. Josaph Thompeon, an enginesr and o well quolified expart, hod mode a|

| sty of the property and the proposed plan for devalopment, and hod mode Maffic coun |

}‘ in the vicinity.  Delvale Avinue, a new and modern thoroughlare, was not in existence

|| < the time of the map, and has presenly been extendad south 1o Solers Poiat Rood along

| the ecutside of the proparty which, In his opiiion, hee completely changed the pictre ax |

| to pomibls rafic conguation and ccess o the proposed apariment. ‘
Me. A. 3. Mualler, o quallfied land mrveyor ond sngineer and who, in-

| ctdentalty, it a formar County Commimioner, Zoning Gommsioner, and Couty Councll-

| Boord Finds is untenable becouse From the festimony and other svidence the proposed we |

B M.'In ORE COUNTY, MARY LA'D

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

- Janen_i..Dyer, Chadrman. bruary 28,1981
Zoning Advisory Comaittee
mml...raps..h.l.u.a-snm,
Bures
nnu t.Ha Hildeskeln ..=..NW/S Sollars Point Road and Tovson Averue
District 12 = 2-23-6h

1. Arrangement of the entire development in poor B!Elllll ol‘ the traffic
pattern and dead end situationss Leck of parking for the
posl arsa could result in a serious traffic gl el

muwmm-mm:r»mm.dwm
o Boltiore Caunty Standacd Desien Namial.
asured along an improved
m.—.m-, shall bo located
in o pattern approved by the Baltimare

Gontact Gapts Paul i1, Reincke at VAllsy 5-7310 for information concerning
above coment

MR 3='64

Herbert H. Hildesheim - f64-89-&

man of Baltimors County, festified that he hod prepared the site plan presented as petitioner's
exhibit #2, that water and sewsr were available in adequate supply, and this indeed was so
stipulated by counsel for the protestants.  His site plans include the replacemant of the
present open ditch which is now used ks carry.off storm water coming fnfo [t through one 42
inch culvert at the north end and drained by two 42 inch pipes going out at the southwest
comer of the property.  His proposed replacsment was a 4 x B foot box culvert o go

| hrough the entie troct to cary off the storm water which, under presant conditions, is
appum..l, the cause of flooding at times in the immediate neighborhood. In his opinion,
this b culvart would be more than sufficient for the purpose of relieving the present draln=

/age situation.  He confirmed Mr. Hooke's tastimony as to the prohibitive cost of devaloping|

s lond for narmal R=6 purposes. e further tostified that he was on the Board of County |

| Commisioners at the tima of the adoption of the zoning map and that they knew nothing of
the plans for the construction of Delvole Avenue if there were, in fact, any in existence at

| thot Fime, ond he further stated that thers was an srror in he original zoning because even

| ot that time it would have beon impossible fo bulld R houses on this tract.  He further

| listad at laest twalvs chongss in zoning in the neighborhood since 1956 which will be found |

| in the record in his testimony which ha felt, with the construction of Delvale Avenue,

| | mounted to @ suffctent changs in the neighbarhood o warrant the rezsning of this property
| vt 17 haes o it b e oo s the el zoning.

Mr. Frederick P. Klous, an expert real estate developer ond appraiser, sub=
mitted numerous photos of the praperty (petitioner's exhibit #8) which group of photos show

| the present drainage condition, and he confirmed M. Mueller's testimony as fo changes in

| thoare tace 1956 o sbmittda T (petitioner's exhibit #9).  In his opinion the

| highest and best use of this land was for residential apartments, the cost of k-6 development
would be prohibitive, that apartments would enhancs the valus of other property in the orea,
and thet the construction os planned would eliminate the sterm water drainage difficulties

| which already exist.

The protestants case Included testimony by five residents of the neighborheod
whoss principal objection seemed o be agairnst the pressntly axisting sitvation which couses
their lots to be flooded in Hines of extroordinary run-off of storm water, and some of Hhem

| testified that they did not like the widening of Sollen Point Road or Towson Avarue because
of an incrensed hazard to theie porticulor proparties bacausa of the road improvements. This
last objection Is not well token because the road Improvements would occur regardless of |
what use was mode of the subject tract.  The objection with respect to. the flooding the

| would probably tend to cure this situation and certainly could not pomsibly make it any worse

| than it fs ot present.

Herbert H. Hildesh

The only expert witness for the profestants was Jerome B. Wolf, an
eminently qualified expert in the sanitary sewer ond drainage field who had studied the
storm drainoge problem in this orea.  He felt that the apartments might increase the run~
off on this particular property but undsr ony circumstance would be not more than o three
#o five percent increase aver present conditions.  He further stated that the site plan pro=
posed the use of a box culvert which would be adequate fo cure any difficulty coused by

| cun-off above grade or on the subject property but stated that, ' his opinion, the flood

| was coured by o bockup where the storm wter ron close to the 8. and O Railroad which it

| a corsiderable distonce downgrade from the subject property.  He felt the 42 inch pipes
presently used for drainoge wera inadequate.  He alo stated that the development of the
proparty for R-G or R-6 homes would aggravate the problem a3 much s the proposed apart=

| ments, and he ogreed with Me. Mueller that "o box culvert would ba more than sufficient™
1o solva the problem whila rataining his opinion that lorger focilities would still be needed

| downstream. He, o least partly, agréed with the development figures stated by Mr.

Mueller and Mr. Hooke.
| 1t is the Board's opinion that the County requirements for the allawance of
| eonstruction in this area would require a satisfactory arrangement fo adequately cope with

the storm water problem. At the end of this case a statement wos mada for the record by
| counsel for the petitioner that Mr. Hooks was willing to do enything necessary to clear up
| the drolioge sitvation and spacificslly by entering into an ogreement with the Couaty, if

possible, 1o extend the box culvert or ather satisfactory drainage from the swbject property

1o the reilroad.

Under the above circumstances and in considsration of all the fo-ts the

Boord finds, a8 a foet, that thers should be a reclasification of this property because

1. The cost of davalopment under prasent zoning would be
5 high e 1o be prohibitive economically if not high
anough fo amount to confiscation
There wos exror in the original zoning of this property
on the basis of the testimony s outlined above, and
That there have been whstantiol changes in the naigh=
borhod since 1956 sufficient by themselves fo warrant
the requested rezoning

The requested rezsning from R~6 to R~A will, therefore, be granted.

]

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AXD ZDNING
COUNTT OPFICE BUTLDTNG
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BULLDINGS DEPARTIENT: %o comment

BOLRD OF EDUCATION: Ko omment
0 Ahert Guiskyiftine ut Flaming & tening
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Tours very truly,

ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinion,

]

| of June, 1968 by the County Boord of Appsals, ORDERE D that the raclassification
|

|| petitioned for, be and the same is hersby GRANTED.
¥
Any appsal from this decision must be in accordance with Chapter 1100,

sbtitle Bof Moryland Rules of Procecure, 1961 edition.

OUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
or BALTIMORE cou

/. ,zaém,_

[dermon, Acting
-~

/ |
V 4 ,LU / #L/
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RE: PETITION FOR IECI.ASSIFICA“ON t BEFORE
an R6 zone

NW/S Sollers rmr Roodand COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

OF

Patitioners : BALTIMORE COUNTY

OPINION

This s an opplication for the rezoning from R~ o R-A of a fract of approxi=

J mately fourteen (14) ocrex on the northwest side of Sollers Point Rood and Towson Avenus in |

\‘ the Twwalfth District of Galtimore County.  This property was zoned R4 on the map odopted
May Iat, 1936 and s port of  lorger fact owned by Me. and Mrs. Herbert H. Hildesheim

W who have dispossd of a lorge part of thelr property for individual home development and

| who shill live on the premises whers they expect 1o remain.  The Dunlea Apartments, nc.

| 18 the contract purchaser who plors o bulld gorden type apartments with opproximately 230

" wnik.

| Mr. A, Michaa! Haoks, Presicknt of Dunlea Apartments, restified that he

I had been building apariments in this area for aver fourteen years, a number of which may be|

|| 3wen on patitioner's exhibit #1 an asrial photo.of the Dundalk orea which, incidentally, |

|| ‘fso shows the presaat situation with respect to the devalopment of the lond in his area.

| He tetified from his experiance that the cost of land praparation for development of this

| Jand for normal R~6 purposes would be $4,441 per lot which i s0 inordinately high as o be|

‘ prohibitive because from his experience the maximum faatible amsunt to be spant for land

| development i on R=6 crea would be fiom 82,500 fo 3,000, e furher tetified, from |

| his experiance, that thera was a large demand for cpartments in s arsa and that the

f Dunlea Apartments ond others in the area are complately Alled up even with a more than

| overage humavae.  The difficulty with the land development situation i to @ lorge dagrse

,J cuied by the kopogrophy of the area which ks rwampy and has baen, in the past, sbiect to

[ floading during periods of heavy relnfell .

|

Mr. Josaph Thompeon, an enginesr and o wall qualified axpert, had made o

$tudy of the property and the propsed plan for devalopment, and had made traffic counn

|| Inthevicinity. Dulvale Avenwe, a new and modem thoroughfors, was not in axistence

’ uﬂhil-ullh-'lp.ﬂhMMMMMhHInMMWth

I the oot side of the property which, In his opinion, has complately changed the plehurs o5
o pomible raffic congestion and accem 1o the proposed apariments.

1 Me. A, J. Musller, a qualified land surveyor and enginesr and who, In-
cldentally, is a former County Commisioner, Zening Commistisnsr, and County Council

!lL’l&OlE COUNTY, HARYLA‘) M-V' r
PR ——— 3

Date.. . Febrnary 28,1964

.- Dyer, -
Zoning Advisory Committes
FROM___Coptie Paul H. Reincke _.......-
Fire urem
o Harbert. Il H4ldsshatn .« ¥é/S Sollars Point Road and Towson Avemme
Dlstriet 12 - 2-28-6L

aftic

i ment of the entire development in poor becuune of the tr

Dabtamm and doad end situations, Lack of parking for the weiming
ool area could result in a serious traffic pro

tor mains, meters, and fire hydrants shall be of an approved type and
Thetaiied 1n ascordines ! tntha ‘Daltinore Govaty Stindurd Design famal.
Spacing of firs hydrants 43 S00 feet spart as measured along an improved
road, and vithin 300 faot, fron any dvelling,
in a pattern approved by the Baltimore County Fire Rure

Contact Capt. Paul if. Reincke at VAlley 57310 for infomation concerning
bove 1ts.

MAR 3= 64

N
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Herbert H. Hildesheim - F64-89-R

man of Baltimore County, testified that he hod prepared the site plan presented os petitioner's
exhibit #2, that water and sewer were aveilabla in adequote supply, and this indeed was so
stipulated by coursel for the protestants. His site plars include the replacement of the
present open ditch which is now used to carry off storm water coming int it through ane 42
insh culvert ot the north end and drained by two 42 inch pipes going out at the southwest
| comer of the property.  His proposed replacement was a 4 x B foot box culvert to go
lyﬁ\mw the entire fract fo camry off the storm woter which, under presant conditions, is
‘i apparently the cause of flooding at fimes in the immediare neighborhoad.  In his opinion,
| this box culvert would be more than sufficient for the purpose of reliving the present drain~
|[age situation.  He confirmed Mr. Hooke's testimony as to the prohibitive cost of developing
| this Yond for rormal R~6 purposes.  He further testified that he wes on the Board of County
| Commisstaners at the time of the adoption of the zoning map and that they knew nothing of
the plans for the consiruction of Delvole Avenue if thers wera, in fact, any in existence at |
| thot tima, and he Further stated that there was an erwor in the original zoning because even
| at that time it would have bean impossible 1o build R=6 houses on this track.  He furthe
[ listed o lecst hwelvs changss in zoning in the neighborhosd since 1956 which will be found
| i the rocord in his testimary which he felr, with the consiuction of Delvale Avenus, |
| amaunted to a sufficient change in the neighborhood ta warrant the rezening of His proparty |
|m if there had not been an error in the original zoning.
Mr. Frederick P. Klous, an expert real estate developer ond appraiser, sub~
‘ mitted numerous photos of the property {petifioners exhibit #3) which group of photos shaw
| the present drainage condition, ond he confirmed Mr. Mueller's testimony as b changes in
| the arsa since 1956 and subrmitted a Vst (petitioner's axhibit #9),  In his opiinion the
Highest and best usa of this land was for residential apartments, the cost of R development
woold b prohibitive, that aportments would snhance the valus of other proparty in the area,
and thet the consiruction as planned would el iminate the storm water drainage difficulties
which already exist.

The protestants case Included testimony by five residents of the neighborhood
whose principal ebjection ssemed to be ogainst the presently exis ting situation which couse
their lohs fo be flooded in times of exiraordinary run-off of storm water, and some of them
testifind that they did not like the widening of Sollers Point Rood or Towson Avenue because
of an increased hazard to their particular propertiss becouss of the road Improvements. This
fast ebjection 1s not wall faken because the rood improvements would occur regordiess of
what upe was made of the subject hract.  The abjsction with respect to the Flooding the

| Boord finds is untenable because from the testimony and ather evidence the proposed use

would probably tend o cure this situation and certalnly could not possibly make it any worse:
|

| than it i at present.

| 1o five parcent inerease over present conditions.
| posed the use of a box culvert which would be adequats to cure any difficulty caused by |
| run-off above grads or on the sublect property but stated that, " his opinion, the flooding
| wos caused by a backup whera the storm water ran close #o the B. and ©. Railroed which is

Mos Llew
=i land Ave.
Towson L, Marylamt

Ra1 Petition for Reclassification for Herbert M.
Hildeshein

Dear 5irs

re enclosing a copy af eomment fro the Pire Bures
refiraos o the above patition, g foed

Tours wery traly,

T

The only expert witness for the profestants was Jerome B. Wolff, on
eminently qualified expert in the sonitary sewer and drainoge field who had studied the
storm drainage problem in this orea.  Ha felt that the apartments might increase the run=
off on this particulor propeety but under any circumstonce would be not mors than a three
He Further stated that the site plan pro

a considerable distunce downgrade from the subject propecty.  He felt the 42 inch pipes

presently used for drainoge were inadequate.  He also stoted that the development of the
proparty for R=G or R~5 homes would oggravate the problem as much es the proposed aport=

ments, and he ogreed with Mr. Mueller that "a box culvert would be more than sufficient™
1o solve the problem while retaining his opinion that lorger facilities would stll ba needed
dowrstream.  He, of least partly, ogreed with the develapment figures stated by Mr.

| Musller and Mr. Hooke.

1t is the Board's opinion that the County requirements for the allawance of
in this area o satisfactory arrangement fo adequately cope with

the storm water problem. At the end of this case a statement was made for the recond by
counsel for the petitioner that Mr.. Hooke was willing fo do anything necessary fo clear vp
the drainage situation and specifically by entering into an agreement with the County, it
posrible, to extend the box culvert or other satisfaclory drainage from the subject property
o the roilroad.

Under the cbove circumstances and i considerstion of all the fais the
Board finds, s o Fact, that thara thould ba @ reclassification of this property bscowse

1. The cost of development under present zoning would be
1 high as fo ba prohibitive economically if not high
enough to amount to confiscation
There wes error in the original zoning of this property
on the basis of the testimony es outlined above, and
That there have been substantial changes in the neigh-
borhood since 1956 sufficient by themselves to warrant
the raquested rezoning

The requested rezoning from R-6 o R=A will, therefore, ba gronted.
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The Zentng Advisery Comat!
Rk tha Folieiy sy Comities has revieved the sublect petitiem amt

ivee snt SRR EESRER L] 3o o i Rent 10 propused. for 4 0 fook BAe Toweem

HEALTH DEPARDMENT, B8 ommat

STATE RGDS CMassTon M Semsent

REDEVELGPMENT COMOISSION: Mo cemment

FIRE DEPARTYENT Yo coment

TXOUSTRIAL DRVELOPMENT, e cmeat

BUTIDINGS DEPARTMENT: No comment

BOARD OF EDUCATION, o sammat
-Mm-tn-m.u-.

Olbart Mlsia-trafris Tours very truly,
Gscrgs Reter-durean of Ingineering
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| Herbert H. Hildesheim

ORDER

For the roaaans set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, it i this_ 25 _dey

|
| ptitoned o, be and the same s hereky GRANTED.
i

|
of June, 1966 by the County Board of Appsals, ORDERED that the reclasification |

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Chapter 1100,

subtitte B of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

OF BALTIMORE COU!
Crwell

[dermon, m.g
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HERBERT H. HILDESHEIM, ET AL 0. 64-89- n”:')
NW/S Sollen Point Road & Towson Avenve 12th District ’ ‘1_
4.74 A
Reclossification mel-dmubml-ﬂm 1 \CToN 5y.4l;
Pativion filed s E 3 ’k_

31 Reclamification DENIED by2.C. A
Apr 2 Order of Appeal to County Boord of ls filed ﬁ
June 8, 1968 Reclaification GRANTED by the

| Filed in the Circuit Court
Wy 7 ot e, Ee. for Fankln Ragan (. ), ot 4

sedings filed in h Clecult Court (Fric L)

Nigat® @ Record of proct

J September 28 Soord AFFIEMED = Judge Moguire
t

Order for Appeal Filed in Court of Appeals by

¢ e B uvid N, Botes, Esq. and Johmon Bawie, Esa-
PR 12, 1967 Ordar of €.B. of A. Affimed by Court of Appeals
(Homey, J.)
GRANTED

L. MOBERT EVANS

arromare av LW
TowsON. MARYLAND 21204

Jwe 11, 1965

William S. Baldwin, Esquire
traan, County Doard of Appeals

Comty Offica Bullding

Towson, Maryland 21204

fa-cles i €ication
Potition for Ba=sluitioion,
trict
nmsq\ " 1dehetn, et 81,
W

Dear Mr, Baldwin:

John Armiges has stricken his up s counsel in the
sbove patter wnd [ have bacn retained by the Potitionars. fust Lt
4 experts to bogln vork on cur case, but I will

ady for a hearing on Juns 29th, 1965. Further-

not be e
nore, [ e e arsive duty with the Army fron July 3xd to Joly
17th,

for ¢

an requesting a postponoment of the hearing date ¢
about 45 au; ntil around the middle of August vhich will give me .
tina to prepare.

Vary truly yours,

L. ROBERT EVANS

Septesber 20, 1965

Coumty Office bullding
Towson, Marylad 71204

So: Hildesheim Property
n ;

Dear Mr. Baldwin:

above matter was postpomed recently at the Tequest of
Jack Bowle, at T ehicn time T wrete your office md asked that it be re-
scheduled around November Ist.

This morning I got a letter acheduling it for October Sth.
T have cases set in Baltimore and Queen Anne's Cownty for that week and
ompect ::hb' in Court without a bresk from October 4 through October
or 8th,

4 you bs kind enough to re-schedule this matter sbout
Novarber Isc LF) pullhlnl Thanl

Sincerely,
A

L. Robert Evans

[

cc: Johnsom Bowie, Esquire

— o o0

CHRIST LI.ITP_CE

N CHURECH

JomERn 1. RasGHRA, Po

7041 SOLLERS FOINT ROAD — Wl 2RAA
DUNDALK (BALTINORE-22) MD. g

March 11, 1964
av «
160 \J

NG FuPARTMENT

Baltimore Gounty Office
De; lrtlcnn of Zoning
11 chnnpuh e
ro-.un. M, 21204

Dear Sirs:

property, part of which s across the street from

Th
gur church, Was briefly posted for soning red cation
£ ror © for the hearing,

for the pastor to attend, However, our congregation will “Se
represented At the hearing.

Plesse enlighten us s possible with regard
to the type of moartaent that ie apeo1fiea by R-A APt lnl\r.
Aleo, ple nform us pecifically as to how many parkin
be provided by the Duilder per unit.

Yery sincerely yours,

%‘,{u\_@wuﬂ

Joseph T. Fasohka, Pastor

liln- 5.

alt
Comty office Suilding
Towsom, 21204

LRE/]
ce: Johnson Bowle, Esquire

Johrson Bowle,
Loyola Federal Bullding
Towson, Maryland 21204

Deor Mr. Bowle:

Cortified doples of any other
racord must olso be ot your expenss.

1101 (b).

arrous
TOWRON. MARTLAND mves

July 7, 1966

The cost of the trenserip!
‘ba paid In time o trenamif the same o th
from the date of eny petition you might fil

L HOBERT EVANS

we 47 o

Septasber 8, 1965

tinors Comty Nourd of Agpesis

Me: Hildesheim Frope:
Mclaseiricatim Ma-son

Thanking you for your kind attentiom to this mstter, 1

Sincarely yours,

P

recalved & copy of & lettar from Mr. Bowle requestin

retymenmnt 1n e orre et T e 1
Tould Tike the case %o be set up sbout Norembar 195 ora iietle tavar
Lo et T cm et ay vlesses Lined wp agaln md be surs they w1 '

agressble to this,

L Wobart Evans

Re: Zn‘lm FII- Na, 64-89-R

pls

|Vlauvl

Very truly yours,

Hildesheim, et al,

In eceordance with Rule 1101 (b) of the R\ll.:lw
of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, the County Boand of Appeals is requl
¥0 submit the record of proceedings of the zoning appeal which you ek
#5 the Circult Court for Baltimare County, In the cbove matter, within 30 days.

The cost of the tromscript of the record must ba paid by you.
s necessary for the

complation of the

other documents, must
Ircult Court not later than 30 days
in Court, In occordance with Rule

Enclosed Is @ copy of the Certificete of Notics. Also bill
In the amount of $8.00 covering cost of cortified coples of necemary documants

E T, Taebar, Secrorory

JomNSON BOWIX

September 2, 1965

County Board of Appeals
County Office Buil
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition of Herbert H. Hildesheira, et al. #84-89-R

Gentlenien:

The above entit!
23, 1965, ve entitled appeal has been set for Thursday, September

As ] am & member of the Propert

y Review Board and already have
two casea set n for that date, it would be appreciated if you wouid
Postpone this until the next available date.

This appeal was originally set for hearing on June 29, 1965, and
wag postponed at the request of the atiorney for the appellants.

‘Thanking you for your consideration, 1 am

Very truly yours,
,9,1\.— [Eorn

Johnson Bowie

JBmb
€C- L. Robert Evans, Esq.

e, Jomas H. Norlls, Jr., Chief Deputy
of Appesls of
Annapolls, Merylend 21404

801 8/111/3566 Ragan w. Hildeshaim, ot ol

Dear Mr, Nerria:

Plome forwand 1o this offics & copy of the opinion in
the sbove entitlad case when 1 is flied by the Court of Appeals. We
would eppreciete 1t I you would nobe our requast in your file on fhis
cme.  Thank you.

Very oty youn,



BLLEDTO:  Joha Mahle, Esq.
1101 Fidality Building
Baltimora, Marylend 21201

Cost of copy of Judge Maguire's Opinion
Zoning File No. 64-89-R

Franklin Ragan (Mrs.) et ol vs.

Herbert Hildssheim, et ux

7 sheen @ 50¢ por sheet. . . . .

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: Boltimore County, Maryland

REMIT TO: Caunty Board of Appeals
Room 300 County Office Building
Towson, Marylond 21204

IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECK!
IMPORTRS
MAIL O DIV

1 /?*z»—fg Corloel
S agA e e
v Vi " ﬁ L gpr e
(oo (E v s «
HLA - ;
8 - & v © B
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‘¢ 7 -
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[4.~73 —4¢PR e sus e
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Mo, 27521
oarx 1W/IRNA

Cost of pesting Hildashate pregarty for acpue) haering

s PAVABLE To BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND

USE,
SION OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS, COURT HOUSR
XTURM UPPER SECTION OF THIS BILL WITH YOUR REMITTANCE.

For S o SResTIRTY sSide LR @IRE semcs e

#7
THe Sewd crd S&  Fagcnson mMAVE.

Doer My, Evorss

Enlused herswith s of the
—*~~=—-----:2-..‘2.".‘.‘.=2‘:

Very woly youn,

[ an ——m —

INVOICE'

BALTIORE COUNTY, MAR ‘ .
ICE OF FINAN ke

Divition of Collection.

TOWSON 4, MARYLAND

To: delm Werfial
r . Aruigr, Samnes

Towmen by W

ceouny uo._ @oSER

S 506 3125

W 30eh 3123

9

TOWSON 4, MARYLAND

IMPORTANT! MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
MAIL YO DIVISION OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS, COUR!
3 T HOUSE, TOWSON 4,
EASE RETURN UPPER SECTION OF THIS BILL WITH YOUR REMITTANCE. e

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY
No. &4-89-R

ORDER TO STRIKE APPEARANCE

MR, CLERK:
Please strike

1y appearance in the above-captioned

ﬁ
hn Warfield Armiger

Jol

200 Padonia Road East

Cotkeysville, Maryland 2103
666-0440



BILLED TO: John Mahle, Esq.
110} Fidelity Buitding
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Cost of copy of Judgs Maguira's Opinion
Zoning File No. 64-89-R

Franklin Ragan (Mrs.) o

Herbert Hildesheim, ot s

8/11/3568

7 sheets @ 50¢ per sheet

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: Baltimore County, Maryland

REMIT TO: County Boord of Appeals
Room 300 County Office Building
Towton, Maryland 21204

SRS S

LETRIES

.
s

. “
bo? *
ﬁf?'//"w”‘f'a‘v?w.‘.—ﬂﬂ

SHLA TR Ve ssis  prares

/ ;
L4 3.,4/;0—«7 Chops @ o e i

INVOICE

E COUNTY,
.0 ICE OF

Division of Collsrtion snd Receipts
House
prdlgld Ared .,
o .

Juffersen
Toman b, Rd.

oo v sccouer wo._O1 T S YUR RERTTANCE

Cant of .-m.nm—-l-p—ml--' maring
b8

e S amed e

R
THPORTANT! MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND

o
WAIL TO DIVISION OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS, COURT HOUSE, TOWSON 4, MARYLAN
TLEASE RETURN UPPER SECTION OF THIS B WITH YOU

(L.Sfcus) ® %,(
-—Inun-no-.:uw-m /
Tewsen, Morylend \/

P

Gt RS o SRPTERTY (WS e L E iR E Smmcs

47
THe Jewd wad O&  FaenSenw WWAVE.

INVOICE S T

F
Cotlaton

BAL )RE COUNTY, MAR u.. ‘ 3
1GE. OF FINANGE Ex
A

HOUSE
TOWSON 4, MARYLAND
To: Jehm Werfield amwige, Beyes
Jof foraem Buiotng
Towsn by N

ceouwr wo. ReSER

Oant of appmal = Kikiosholn preper
e Gnlp

k)
IMPORTANT! MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

MAIL Y6 DIVISION OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS, COURT HOUSE, TOWSON 4, MARYLAND
PLEASE RETURN UPPER SECTION OF THIS BILL WITH YOUR REMITTANCE.

EFORE THE
RE: PETITION FOR B
RECLASSIFICATION APPEALS
from an R Zooe = 2n HOARD OF
: W :
R-A Zone, i FOR
EALTIMORE COUNTY

No. 64-89-R

ORDER TO STRIKE APPEARANCE
MR. CLERK:

Ploass strike my appearance in the above-captioned

Fotm WarGield Armiger
Road East
ryland 21030

July 7, 1966

L. Robert Evars,
Jefferson Building
Towson, Md. 21204

Re: Zoning File No. 84-89-R
arbart H, Hildeshaim, ot al,
Petitioners

Notics s heraby glven in accordance with the Rules of
Srocedure of the Court of Appes of hot an oppeol has been fekien
1o the Clreuit Court for Beltimore County from the deciilon of the County
Boord of Appecs renderad In the above matter,

Enclosed b a copy of the Certificats of Natice.

Very truly yours,

Edi Y- Elenhort, Secrefory
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: Won county, unaun ® ® & 5"”{ A}tﬂ L
BALTI@ORE O(I)NGC&EI"Y MARWAND Ne.38960 INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 2 452 r» Giremit Court fur Waltimore Connty éz‘f /; '
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TouON HARTLAD ¢ | FROM,Hr. Osurge E, Gurrelis, Asting Director Soptamber 38, 1964 4 S
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124h District
HERTIG:  Thureday, Mareh 26, 196%  (11:00 A..) Bwis, ’))A
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N 1 TR WATH YOUR SRTTANC.

Ne. 64072
Horbart H. Wildeshalm, of of The M:ozmunn‘rrmunndlmﬁzmnﬂmm-m»s
NW/S Sollen Point Rond and potition for reclassification from and has the follow-
Toutmn Aviiel ing advisory _.uﬁ-n-nn_mu-mmmmf actors:
1k Dy, SR~ 1. The Plaming staff voices no sdverse comsmt with respsct to L "-‘“'"__'""“'
the concept of apartment soning hares Although umusual, =
t does seem logioal. The Planning staff he County Beard of Agpesls of
pa A o the crestion of apartment his be mltimore ) sy o [ ot
Lo 0 74 of land extending easterly to Delvals has some [}/J"(f‘ - 7 g
a € ( 7
1sading ints the edges of the subject property, thess doubtlessly 3 ey YV
can be clarified if and when the final site plins are processed, Shen o, 2348 e Frem Lo e /m‘{f.‘\ﬁf,
Bncloced herewith is my Opinicn and Order of Court LJ oo | Pud e .L»’ conckonslll/ o]
ia the sbove eatitled matter.

4

ND
|!lrunnlln KAK! CN[CK! PAVIHLE TQ BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAI L ./
MAIL TO DIVISION OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS, COURT HOUSE, TOWSON 4, MARYLAND r A /JAL W IK“ ; 3 /h U(

= JeEtl L (f Lot /m

John N. Neguire on 2»!494_11 (e - 4

. ~ AL Clebtun, f~,~7«

FETITION FOR RICLASSIFICATION [z » %
2 market §1., Balte. 21222, Wi,
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